Loans to joint ventures and associates 1,705 - 3,408 -
Loans to third parties 10,164 13,277 13,768 16,105
Guarantees and deposits 16,893 - 28,989 -
Fixed income securities and deposits 341 - 12,551 -

29,103 13,277 58,716 16,105

The Group estimates that the fair value of the assets’ financial instruments does not differ significantly
from the net book value.

26.3 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk in businesses located in Latin America, which affect
significantly sales and expenses, Group results and the value of certain assets and liabilities in
currencies other than the euro. It is also affected to a lesser extent by granted and received loans. The
currency that basically generates exchange risks is the US dollar, since a portion of the corporate bonds
is issued in US dollars.

In order to reduce risks, the Group conducts policies aimed to keep balanced collection and payments
in cash of assets and liabilities in foreign currency.

55

The following study on sensitivity shows the foreign currency risk:

 Sensitivity of the profit for the year before tax against fluctuations of the exchange rate US
dollar/euro

Thousands of
euros

Thousands of
euros

Change 2020 2019

+ 10% 1,986 (2,520)
+ 5% 1,040 (1,320)
- 5% (1,150) 1,459
-10% (2,428) 3,080

26.4 Liquidity risk

The exposure to unfavorable situations of debt markets can make difficult or prevent from hedging the
financial needs required for the appropriate development of Group activities.

At December 31, 2020 the Group shows negative working capital amounting to 198,295 thousand euros
(27,543 thousand euros positive at December 31, 2019). Nonetheless, Group Management considers
that cash flow generated by the business and available credit lines will allow the Company to cover its
current liabilities. Furthermore, it should be noted that one of the revolving credit facilities (RCF)

[…]

Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of leases, and requires lessees to record all leases under a single lessee accounting model.
On the contrary, this standard does not substantially change the lessor accounting in comparison with
IAS 17. Consequently, IFRS 16 has had no significant impact on the leases in which the Group acts as
lessor.

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 with initial application date January 1, 2019 using the modified
retrospective approach. Under this method, the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 has been
recorded as an adjustment to the opening balance of right-of-use assets and finance lease liabilities.
The comparative figures for the prior year have not been restated.

For transition purposes, at initial application date, the Group has chosen the practical expedient of
applying IFRS 16 only to the leases that were already identified as such in accordance with the old
standards (IAS 17 and IFRIC 4). The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

Impact on the statement of financial position (increase/decrease) at January 1, 2019:

(thousands of euros) Balance at 12/31/2018 Impact of IFRS 16 Balance at 1/1/2019
Non-current assets 2,533,233 268,047 2,801,280
Current assets 307,546 307,546
TOTAL ASSETS 2,840,779 268,047 3,108,826

Equity (666,757) - (666,757)
Non-current liabilities (1,907,553) (229,716) (2,137,269)
Current liabilities (266,469) (38,331) (304,800)
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (2,840,779) (268,047) (3,108,826)

In addition to the lease liabilities recorded at initial application, January 1, 2019, the Group held lease
liabilities amounting to 1,381 thousand euros corresponding to lease liabilities previously classified as
finance leases.

16

Nature of the impact of IFRS 16

The Group acts as the lessee of several plants, machinery, vehicles and other equipment. Prior to the
adoption of IFRS 16, at the commencement of these arrangements the Group assessed whether they
were operating or finance leases. The lease was classified as a finance lease if all the risks and rewards
incidental to ownership of the asset were transferred. Otherwise, it was classified as an operating lease.

[…]

Loans to joint ventures and associates 3,408 - 5,763 -
Loans to third parties 13,768 16,105 5,193 13,932
Guarantees and deposits 28,989 - 24,826 -
Fixed income securities and deposits 12,551 - 1,198 -

58,716 16,105 36,980 13,932

The Group estimates that the fair value of the assets’ financial instruments does not differ significantly
from the net book value.

27.3 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk in businesses located in Latin America, which affect
significantly sales and expenses, Group results and the value of certain assets and liabilities in
currencies other than the euro. It is also affected to a lesser extent by granted and received loans. The
currency that basically generates exchange risks is the US dollar, since a portion of the corporate bonds
is issued in US dollars.

In order to reduce risks, the Group conducts policies aimed to keep balanced collection and payments
in cash of assets and liabilities in foreign currency.

The following study on sensitivity shows the foreign currency risk:

· Sensitivity of the profit for the year before tax against fluctuations of the exchange rate US
dollar/euro

Thousands of
euros

Thousands of
euros

Change 2019 2018

+ 10% (2,520) (4,020)
+ 5% (1,320) (2,106)
- 5% 1,459 2,328
-10% 3,080 4,914

27.4 Liquidity risk

The exposure to unfavorable situations of debt markets can make difficult or prevent from hedging the
financial needs required for the appropriate development of Group activities.

At December 31, 2019 the Group shows negative working capital amounting to 27,543 thousand euros
(41,077 thousand euros positive at December 31, 2018). Nonetheless, Group Management considers
that cash flow generated by the business and available credit lines will allow the Company to cover its
current liabilities. Additionally, the Group obtains very high EBITDA, as shown in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income, which allows it to face debt service without cash difficulties.